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ing further abuses, safeguarding and enhancing the welfare of the
abused or neglected minor, and preserving family life whenever possi-
ble. When necessary the local welfare agency shall seek authority to
remove the child from the custody of his parent, guardian or adult
with whom he is living, in performing any of these duties, the local
welfare agency shall maintain appropriate records.

Subd. 11. RECORDS. All records maintained by a local welfare
agency under this section, including any written reports filed under
subdivision 7* shall be private. The records shall be collected and main-
tained in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Sec-
tions 15.162 to 15.168. and an individual subject of a record shall have
access to the record in accordance with those sections, except that the
name of the reporter shall be disclosed only (a) by the local welfare
agency if the report is found to be unsubstantiated or £b) by the local
welfare agency upon court order if the report is found to be substanti-
ated.

Records maintained by local welfare agencies under this section
must be destroyed as follows:

(a) All records relating to reports which, upon investigation, are
found to be unsubstantiated shall be destroyed immediately.

(b) All records relating to reports which, upon investigation, are
found to be substantiated shall be destroyed seven years after the date
of the final entry in the case record: and

fc) All records of reports which, upon initial investigation, cannot
be substantiated to the satisfaction of the local welfare agency may be
kept for a period of one year. If the local welfare agency is unable to
substantiate the report within that period, all records relating to the re-
port shall be destroyed immediately.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Section 626.554. is repealed.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 222—H.F.No.339

An act relating to butter substitutes; identification of oleomargarine served in
public places; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 33,111; repealing Minne-
sota Statutes 1974, Sections 33.095 and 33.O96.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 33.111, is amended to
read:
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33.111 AGRICULTURE; IDENTIFICATION OF OLEOMARGA-
RINE SERVED IN PUBLIC PLACES. No person shall serve oleomarga-
rine at a public eating place, whether or not any charge is made there-
for, unless H) each separate serving bean ar is accompanied by
labeling identifying H as oleomargarine, er {2} each separate serving
thereof ts triangular in shape-is covered by a sanitary paper or parch-
ment covering or Batty divider upon which is printed, in ten point bold-
face capital, plain Gothic letters, the word "margarine" .

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974. Sections 33.095 and 33.096 are
repealed,

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 223—4LF.No.344

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to motor vehicles; providing for activities in connection with
motor vehicle and ot/ier waste; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections
1G8B.02, by adding a subdivision; 168B.Q9, Subdivision I; 168B.10, Subdivision I;
and Chapter 168B, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 168B.02, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. a MOTOR VEHICLES; DISPOSAL FACILITIES. "Motor ve-
hicle waste" means solid waste and liquid wastes derived in the opera-
tion of or in the recycling, of a motor vehicle as defined in section
169.01. including bu| not limited to tires and motor vehicle drain oil
but exclusive of scran metal.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 168B.09, Subdivision 1,
is amended to read:

168B.09 DISPOSAL AUTHORITY. Subdivision 1. A unit of gov-
ernment may contract with others or; if ne bids are received, may uti-
lize its own equipment and personnel for the collection, storage and
transportation ef abandoned mater vehicles and ether scrap metal far
recycling inventory of abandoned motor vehicles and abandoned scrap
metal and, if no bids are received, may utilize its own equipment and
personnel for the collection, storage and transportation of abandoned
motor vehicles and abandoned scrap metal: provided, however, that a
unit of government may utilize its own equipment and personnel for
the collection and storage of not more than five abandoned motor vehi-
cles without advertising for or receiving bids in any 120 day period .

Changes or additions Indicated by underline deletions by atriheout


